

Registered No 01888801

# **Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited**

## **Report and Financial Statements for the year ended**

31 March 2018



# Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited

---

Registered No: 01888801

## **Directors**

J Levine  
S Giles

## **Secretary**

S Giles

## **Independent auditors**

RSM UK Audit LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
25 Farringdon Street  
London  
EC4A 4AB

## **Bankers**

Lloyds Bank Plc  
24 Broad Street  
Reading  
Berkshire, RG1 2BT

## **Registered office**

Ground Floor Suite  
River House  
Maidstone Road  
Sidcup  
Kent DA14 5RH

## Strategic report for the year ended 31 March 2018

The directors present the Strategic Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

### Results and dividends

The directors are very encouraged with the results for the year, especially as this was the second year of trading post the management buy-out and therefore reflects not only the key objectives and strategies being pursued but also a number of key projects being completed.

The underlying portfolio grew at 9% in the financial year, although due to the ending of a large volume, but low margin contract, in the year by the customer changing strategy and insourcing all services post a corporate takeover, the turnover in the year reduced by £275,000.

The gross profit however remained strong and grew by 0.2% in the year, which in turn helped the EBITDA increase to £600,000 in the financial year to 31 March 2018.

The company had exceptional gains in the year to 31 March 2018 of £3,063,000 as a result of the directors undertaking a project to streamline the business structure, striking off a number of dormant non-trading entities resulting in the write back of intercompany balances.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend (year ended 31 March 2017: £nil). The net liabilities as at 31 March 2018 are £1,293,000 (2017: £4,307,000).

### Review of the business and future plans

Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited has a national presence and is focused on providing a best in class offer to its customers.

In the year ended 31 March 2018, the company delivered turnover of £18,167,000 (year ended 31 March 2017: £18,442,000). The small decrease in turnover reflects the ending of one large volume contract in the year, where the customer changed strategy post a takeover and reverted to in-sourcing all services. Underneath this however, the overall annualised portfolio grew in the year from £15,533,000 as at 31 March 2017 to £16,934,000 as at 31 March 2018, an increase of 9%. This will therefore drive an increase in turnover in the coming financial year.

The portfolio growth demonstrates that the directors are of the view that the business is ideally placed in the market at the moment, as bigger customers are moving away from the large PLC companies, looking for a more personal and customer focussed touch whilst smaller sites and customers are looking to move up from the small, independent cleaning companies who cannot give the same level of customer support and advice on areas such as health & safety.

In order to help drive further growth a new Commercial Manager joined the Cleaning team in March 2018, completing the project started in 2015 to build a strong commercial function for all parts of the business.

## Strategic report for the year ended 31 March 2018 (continued)

The company measures its success through monitoring key performance indicators, these include: revenue growth, gross profit margin, EBITDA % and debtor days.

	Year ended 31/3/2018	Year ended 31/3/2017	Comment
Turnover growth	(1%)	(23%)	Small reduction to 31 March 2018 as a result of the ending of one contract. Underlying portfolio showing strong growth.
Gross profit %	20%	20%	Whilst contractual margins are under pressure in the marketplace the business has actually managed to increase margins.
EBITDA %	3%	3%	EBITDA has remained constant over the financial year.
Debtor Days	43	38	The company continues to focus on cash collection and 43 days is well within the bank covenants. The directors are especially pleased with this given the range of payment terms within the business and reflects the high level of blue chip customers.

### Principal risks and uncertainties

#### Economic risk

The economic downturn has a greater impact on certain market sectors, affecting some of our clients more than others; our major costs are variable and we are able to respond and adapt to meet our clients' needs.

The directors have considered and will continue to monitor the economic and financial effects resulting from the EU referendum.

#### Financial risk management objective and policies

The company's activities expose it to a limited number of financial risks. The company aims to manage these risks on a day to day basis.

#### Liquidity risk

The company manages its cash and borrowing requirements in order to minimize interest expense, whilst ensuring the company has sufficient liquid resources to meet the operating needs of the business. Regular cash flow forecasts are prepared to monitor and forecast working capital, an invoice discounting facility is in place with the bank and funds are transferred between group companies to assist in managing this risk.

#### Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk in its borrowing and cash flow interest rate risk on bank overdraft and loans. This is managed through hedging of a proportion of the bank loans.

#### Credit risk

Investments of cash surpluses and borrowings are made through banks and companies which must fulfil credit rating criteria approved by the board. All customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verifications procedures. Trade debtors and retentions are reviewed on a regular basis and provision is made for doubtful debts where necessary.

---

## Strategic report for the year ended 31 March 2018 (continued)

### Health and safety

Health & safety is a major area of concern for our employees, clients and members of the public. The company has a dedicated health & safety department which reviews and monitors this area of risk.

### Key customers

Whilst the company has a variety of major contracts, none are considered material in respect of revenue. However, since clients are key to continuing growth, there is a strong management structure in place, incorporating key account managers for major contracts.

### Going concern

The company is part of the wider Axis Group Integrated Services Limited group which meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through close management of group cash flows and an invoice discounting facility. In the prior year, the group undertook a new refinancing deal with PNC Bank effective from 30 August 2016. The group's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonable possible changes in trading performance, show that the group, and therefore the company, is able to operate within the level of its facilities and other sources of finance that are available to them. The directors, having considered this and the financial position of the company, have a reasonable expectation that the company will continue in operational existence and thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

### Staff policies

Employment policies do not discriminate between employees or potential employees on the grounds of disability. The company systematically provides employees with information on matters of concern to them, consulting them or their representatives regularly so that their views can be taken into account when making decisions that are likely to affect their interests. During the year, a share option plan for the non-shareholder senior management team was put into place within the group. This has been set up to help incentivise relevant staff to deliver the key objectives of the group over the coming years.

### Disabled employees

We consider all disabled people applying for employment on the basis of their aptitudes and abilities. Our employment policy provides that existing employees who become disabled will have the opportunity to retrain where necessary and to continue in employment.

On behalf of the Board



S Giles  
Director

Date: 26 July 2018

## Directors' report for the year ended 31 March 2018

The directors present their report for the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

### Principal activity

The principal activity of the company is that of the provision of cleaning services.

### Directors and company secretary

The directors of the company who were in office during the year and up to the date of signing of the financial statements were:

J Levine

S Giles

### Directors' liabilities

The company has granted an indemnity to one or more of its directors against liability in respect of proceedings brought by third parties, subject to the conditions set out in section 234 of the Companies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party indemnity provision remained in force during the year and at the date of approving the directors' report.

### Strategic report

Information, such as future plans, events and policies on staff and disabled persons are not included within the Directors' Report but have instead been shown within the Strategic Report on pages 2 to 4 under S414c (11).

### Disclosure of information to the auditors

So far as each person who was a director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit information, being information needed by the auditor in connection with preparing its report, of which the auditors are unaware. Having made enquiries of fellow directors and the company's auditor, each director has taken all the steps that he is obliged to take as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information.

### Independent auditors

RSM UK Audit LLP were appointed as auditors to the company and in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006, a resolution proposing that they be re-appointed will be put at a General Meeting.

On behalf of the Board



S Giles  
Director

Date: 26 JULY 2018

Registered No: 01888801

## **Statement of directors' responsibilities for the year ended 31 March 2018**

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards comprising Financial Reporting Standard 102, "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland", and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards comprising FRS 102 have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.

They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

## **Independent auditors' report to the members of Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited**

### **Our opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited (the 'company') for the year ended 31 March 2018 which comprise the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 March 2018 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

### **Basis for opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Conclusions relating to going concern**

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

### **Other information**

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006**

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.



---

## Independent auditors' report to the members of Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited (continued)

### Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report and the directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

### Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 6, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities> This description forms part of our auditor's report.

### Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

RSM UK Audit LLP

RICHARD COATES (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
For and on behalf of RSM UK Audit LLP, Statutory Auditor  
Chartered Accountants  
25 Farringdon Street  
London, EC4A 4AB

26 July 2018

## Statement of total comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2018

	Note	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
<b>Turnover</b>	5	18,167	18,442
Cost of sales		(14,486)	(14,758)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<u>3,681</u>	<u>3,684</u>
Administrative expenses		(412)	(4,002)
<b>EBITDA</b>			
		600	548
Depreciation	6	(267)	(273)
Amortisation of goodwill	6	(127)	(127)
Operating profit before exceptional items		206	148
Exceptional items	6	3,063	(466)
<b>Operating profit/(loss)</b>	6	3,269	(318)
Interest payable and similar charges	9	(160)	(174)
<b>Profit/(loss) before taxation</b>		<u>3,109</u>	<u>(492)</u>
Taxation	10	(95)	-
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year and total comprehensive income</b>		<u><u>3,014</u></u>	<u><u>(492)</u></u>

## Balance sheet

As at 31 March 2018

	Note	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Intangible assets	11	1,517	1,644
Tangible assets	12	709	633
Investments	13	-	1,537
		<u>2,226</u>	<u>3,814</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	14	17	15
Debtors	15	6,676	6,691
Cash at bank and in hand		20	17
		<u>6,713</u>	<u>6,723</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	(9,779)	(14,401)
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<u>(3,066)</u>	<u>(7,678)</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>(840)</u>	<u>(3,864)</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	17	(453)	(443)
<b>Net liabilities</b>		<u>(1,293)</u>	<u>(4,307)</u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	19	-	-
Accumulated losses		(1,293)	(4,307)
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>(1,293)</u>	<u>(4,307)</u>

The notes on pages 12 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The financial statements of Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited on pages 9 to 25 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and were signed on its behalf by:



S Giles  
Director

Date: 26 JULY 2018

Registered number: 01888801

## Statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 31 March 2018

	Called up share capital £'000	Accumulated losses £'000	Total equity £'000
At 1 April 2016	-	(3,815)	(3,815)
Loss for the financial year	-	(492)	(492)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year	-	(492)	(492)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>At 31 March 2017</b>	-	<b>(4,307)</b>	<b>(4,307)</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

	Called up share capital £'000	Accumulated losses £'000	Total equity £'000
At 1 April 2017	-	(4,307)	(4,307)
Profit for the financial year	-	3,014	3,014
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	3,014	3,014
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>At 31 March 2018</b>	-	<b>(1,293)</b>	<b>(1,293)</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

## Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 1. General information

Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited provides a facility service to clients with its core expertise being cleaning.

The company is a private company limited by shares which is registered, domiciled and incorporated in England & Wales. Its registered address is Ground Floor Suite, River House, Maidstone Road, Sidcup, DA14 5RH.

### 2. Statement of compliance

The financial statements of Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited have been prepared in compliance with UK accounting standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are reported to the nearest £'000.

### 3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principle accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below and have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

#### Basis of accounting

These financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of these financial statements has required the use of certain accounting estimates along with management exercising their judgement in the process of applying the company accounting policies.

#### Going concern

The company is part of the wider Axis Group Integrated Services Limited group which meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through close management of group cash flows and an invoice discounting facility.

In the prior year, the group undertook a new refinancing deal with PNC Financial Services UK Limited effective from 30 August 2016. The group's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the group will be able to operate within the level of its facilities and other sources of finance that are available to them.

The directors, having considered this and the financial position of the group, have a reasonable expectation that the company will continue in operational existence and thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

#### Exemptions under FRS 102

In accordance with FRS 102, the company has taken advantage of the following exemptions from the following disclosure requirements:

- The requirements of Section 4 Statement of Financial Position paragraph 4.12(c) (iv).
- The requirements of Section 7 Statement of Cash Flows and Section 3 Financial Statements presentation paragraph 3.17(d).
- The requirements of Section 33 Related Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7.
- The requirements of Section 11 paragraph 11.39 to 11.48(1A) and Section 12 paragraph 12.26 to 12.29(a) provided the equivalent disclosure required by the FRS is included in the consolidated financial statements of the group into which this entity is consolidated.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that the company obtains the right to consideration in exchange for its performance. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received, excluding discounts, rebates and VAT.

The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

#### *Rendering of services*

Revenue from cleaning services is recognised by reference to contractual commitments with customers and labour hours incurred. Revenue not recognised immediately under this policy is classified as deferred income in the balance sheet until the relevant performance criteria have been met. Accrued income is recognised when work has been fully completed by the year end but has yet to be invoiced. Provision is made for any foreseeable losses where appropriate.

#### Taxation

Taxation expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

#### Current taxation

Current taxation is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the period or prior periods. Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

#### Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or events have occurred at that date that will result in an obligation to pay more, or the right to pay less or to receive more tax, with the following exceptions:

- provision is made for tax on gains arising from the revaluation (and similar fair value adjustments) of fixed assets, or gains on disposal of fixed assets that have been rolled over into replacement assets, only to the extent that, at the balance sheet date, there is a binding agreement to dispose of the assets concerned. However, no provision is made where, on the basis of all available evidence at the balance sheet date, it is more likely than not that the taxable gain will be rolled over into replacement assets and charged to tax only where the replacement assets are sold.
- deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that the directors consider that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

#### Exceptional items

Exceptional items are non-recurring material items which are outside the normal scope of the company's ordinary activities. Such items are disclosed separately within the profit and loss account to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the company.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at historic purchase cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. The carrying values of tangible fixed assets are reviewed for impairment when changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Leasehold properties	–	Straight line over the life of the lease
Plant and machinery	–	25% straight line
Fixtures, fittings and equipment	–	20% straight line
Motor vehicles	–	25% straight line

The gain or loss arising on disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset and is credited or charged to the profit and loss account.

#### Goodwill

Goodwill recognised represents the excess of the fair value and directly attributable costs of the purchase consideration over the fair value to the company's interest in the identifiable net assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired. Goodwill arising on acquisition is allocated to cash-generating units (CGU) that are expected to benefit from the combination. The current recognised goodwill is being amortised over its useful life of 20 years. Goodwill is assessed for impairment when there are indicators of impairment and any impairment is charged to the profit and loss account. Reversals of impairment are recognised when the reasons for the impairment no longer apply.

#### Investments

In the accounts of the company, interest in subsidiaries are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. The investments are assessed for impairment at each reporting date and any impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses are recognised in the profit and loss account.

#### Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items. Management assess the impairment of stock at every reporting date by considering recoverability of cost given the nature and condition of the stock. Any impairment is recognised in the profit and loss account.

#### Finance leasing and hire purchase agreements

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible assets and depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce constant periodic rates of charge on the net obligations outstanding in each period.

#### Operating leases

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight line basis over the lease term. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised on a straight line basis over the period until the end of the lease.

---

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Invoice factoring

The company makes use of an invoice discounting facility from its bankers. An invoice discounting creditor is recognised when funds are withdrawn against the facility on lodging raised sales invoices. The creditor is reduced by cash received on payment of sales invoices by customers. Interest is borne on the value of the invoice discounting facility that is utilised.

#### Pensions

The company makes contributions to a number of, but doesn't operate any defined contribution pension schemes. Contributions are charged in the profit and loss account as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the schemes. Differences between contributions payable in the period and contributions actually paid are shown in the balance sheet.

#### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are basic financial instruments and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

#### Financial instruments

The group has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments. Financial instruments are recognised when the group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

#### Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include trade and other debtors (including accrued income) and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the financial asset is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

#### Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

#### Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual assets of the group after deducting all of its liabilities.

#### Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other creditors (including accruals), loans from fellow group companies and invoice discounting, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the fair value of the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

#### Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense. The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received. Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

### 4. Critical accounting judgements and estimation uncertainty

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below:

#### Classification of leases

The company has used its judgement in recognising whether a lease is a finance lease or operating lease on the basis that if the risks and rewards of asset ownership are substantially transferred then the lease is recognised as a finance lease. If not then the lease is recognised as an operating lease.

#### Deferred tax asset

The company has used its judgement in recognising unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets on the basis that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

#### Intangible assets - goodwill

The company has used its judgement in allocating goodwill to cash-generating units (CGU) that are expected to benefit from the goodwill, as well estimating the useful life of the goodwill. Management judgement in reviewing indicators of impairment and reversals of impairments have also been applied.

### 5. Turnover

The total turnover of the company for the year has been derived from its principal activity of cleaning services which is wholly undertaken in the UK.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 6. Operating profit/(loss)

Operating profit/(loss) is stated after charging/(crediting):

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
Depreciation on assets held under finance leases	247	235
Depreciation of owned tangible fixed assets	20	38
Amortisation of goodwill	127	127
Exceptional items – dormant company restructure	(3,063)	-
Exceptional items – restructuring costs	-	24
Exceptional items – CVL	-	442
Auditors' remuneration – audit services	18	20
Auditors' remuneration – tax services	4	5
Operating lease rentals – land and buildings	87	87
– other	107	97
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets	(60)	(21)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

This year ten of the dormant companies within the group were in the process of being dissolved at Companies House at year end. Inter-co balances of £4,600,000 between these dormant companies and the company were written back. An investment impairment of £1,537,000 was also recognised as part of the dormant company restructure. Last year the CVL exceptional costs write off related to inter-company balances between the Temple sub-group and the company.

### 7. Directors' remuneration

The following directors' remuneration in respect of qualifying services provided to the company was paid during the year:

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
Remuneration and other emoluments	126	121
Contributions to pension schemes	4	3
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
	130	124
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

The above includes directors' remuneration of £126,000 (2017: £121,000) which has been paid by fellow group companies for qualifying services performed for this company during the year.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 8. Staff costs

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
Wages and salaries	12,412	12,257
Social security costs	755	712
Other pension costs	51	72
	<u>13,218</u>	<u>13,041</u>

The average monthly number of employees (including directors) of the company during the year were as follows:

	Year ended 31 March 2018 No.	Year ended 31 March 2017 No.
Directors	2	2
Administration	24	27
Cleaning	577	597
	<u>603</u>	<u>626</u>

### 9. Interest payable and similar charges

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
Invoice discounting interest	49	81
Finance lease interest	99	88
Bank interest	12	5
	<u>160</u>	<u>174</u>

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 10. Taxation

#### (a) Tax on profit/(loss)

The tax charge/(credit) is made up as follows:

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
<b>Current tax:</b>		
UK corporation tax on the profit/(loss) for the year	-	-
Total current tax	-	-
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
- origination and reversal of timing differences	(71)	-
- effect of tax rate change on opening balance	166	-
Tax on profit/(loss)	95	-

#### (b) Factors affecting the tax charge/(credit) for the year

The tax assessed on the profit/(loss) for the year is higher (2017: higher) than the standard effective rate of corporation tax in the UK for the year ended 31 March 2018 of 19% (2017: 20%). The differences are explained below:

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
Profit/(loss) before taxation	3,109	(492)
Profit/(loss) before taxation multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the United Kingdom of 19% (2017: 20%)	591	(98)
Effects of:		
Other permanent differences	(115)	98
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	292	-
Income not taxable	(874)	-
Group relief surrendered	27	-
Re-measurement of deferred tax rate change	174	-
Total tax charge for year (note 10(a))	95	-

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 10. Taxation (continued)

#### (c) Deferred tax asset

	Year ended 31 March 2018 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2017 £'000
At beginning of the year	(1,572)	(1,572)
Profit and loss account	95	-
At end of year	<u>(1,477)</u>	<u>(1,572)</u>
	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Accelerated capital allowances	(1,306)	(1,386)
Other timing differences	(8)	(5)
Tax losses carried forward and other deductions	(163)	(181)
	<u>(1,477)</u>	<u>(1,572)</u>

The deferred tax asset has been recognised in the balance sheet as the recognition criteria of FRS 102 have been met, and the directors believe that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

There are no unrecognised deferred tax assets or liabilities (2017: £nil).

#### (d) Factors that may affect future tax charges

A reduction in the UK corporation tax rate from 20% to 19% was substantively enacted on 1 April 2017. A further change enacted reduces the rate to 18% from 1 April 2020.

The current tax at 31 March 2018 has been calculated based on the rate of 19%, whilst the deferred tax asset as at 31 March 2018 has been calculated at the rate anticipated to be in place at the date of unwinding of the deferred tax asset which is 18%.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 11. Intangible fixed assets

	Purchased goodwill £'000
Cost:	
At 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018	7,999
Accumulated amortisation:	
At 1 April 2017	(6,355)
Charge for year	(127)
At 31 March 2018	(6,482)
Net book value:	
At 31 March 2018	1,517
At 31 March 2017	1,644

### 12. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery	Leasehold properties	Fixtures, fittings and equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Cost:					
At 1 April 2017	1,436	50	18	5	1,509
Additions	540	-	-	4	544
Disposals/write-offs	(398)	-	-	(5)	(403)
At 31 March 2018	1,578	50	18	4	1,650
Accumulated depreciation:					
At 1 April 2017	811	43	17	5	876
Charge for the year	264	2	1	-	267
Disposals/write-offs	(197)	-	-	(5)	(202)
At 31 March 2018	878	45	18	-	941
Net book value:					
At 31 March 2018	700	5	-	4	709
At 31 March 2017	625	7	1	-	633

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 12. Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Assets held under finance leases, capitalised in plant and machinery:

	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Cost at 1 April	1,129	1,179
Accumulated depreciation	(523)	(417)
Additions	518	316
Disposal at NBV	(200)	(237)
Depreciation charge for year	(247)	(235)
Net book value	<u>677</u>	<u>606</u>

### 13. Investments

	Investment in subsidiary undertakings £'000
Cost:	
At 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018	1,537
Impairment:	
At 1 April 2017	-
Impairment in year	(1,537)
At 31 March 2018	<u>(1,537)</u>
Net book value:	
At 31 March 2018	-
At 31 March 2017	<u>1,537</u>

After a review at 31 March 2018, the directors believed that the carrying value of the investment of £1,537,000 held in LPM Dependable Limited, which was in the process of being dissolved at year end, was not supported by the underlying net assets of that investment, and hence an impairment of £1,537,000 was recognised at this date.

The company holds investments within the following:

Subsidiaries	Nature of business	Country of incorporation	Class of share capital held	Company % held
LPM Dependable Ltd	Non-trading	UK	Ordinary	100
Dependable Services Ltd *	Non-trading	UK	Ordinary	100

\* Held indirectly

The registered addresses of all the above companies are the same as the parent company's registered address.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 14. Inventories

	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Finished goods	17	15

### 15. Debtors

	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Trade debtors	2,545	2,309
Amounts owed by group undertakings	2,508	2,657
Other debtors	14	18
Deferred tax asset	1,477	1,572
Prepayments and accrued income	132	135
	<u>6,676</u>	<u>6,691</u>

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

### 16. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Trade creditors	555	614
Amounts owed to group undertakings	4,787	8,926
Invoice discounting facility	715	1,223
Taxation and social security	724	555
Other creditors	59	246
Finance lease creditor	255	235
Accruals and deferred income	2,684	2,602
	<u>9,779</u>	<u>14,401</u>

Amounts owing under the invoice discounting facility are secured by a fixed and floating charge over the trade debtors and attracts interest at 2.375% above the LIBOR rate.

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

### 17. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Finance lease creditor	453	443



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### 18. Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts

	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Amounts payable:		
Within one year	331	302
Between two and five years	552	503
<b>Total gross payments</b>	<b>883</b>	<b>805</b>
Less finance charges included above	(175)	(127)
<b>Net finance lease obligations</b>	<b>708</b>	<b>678</b>

### 19. Called up share capital

	31 March 2018		31 March 2017	
	No.	£	No.	£
Allotted and fully paid				
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each	100	100	100	100

### 20. Pensions

The group makes contributions to a number of, but doesn't operate any defined contribution pension schemes in respect of its directors. The pension charge includes contributions due from the company at the year-end amounting to £52,414 (year ended 31 March 2017: £22,287).

### 21. Other financial commitments

At 31 March 2018 the company had the following future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases for each of the following years:

	Land and buildings		Other	
	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000	31 March 2018 £'000	31 March 2017 £'000
Payments due:				
Not later than one year	81	87	10	107
Later than one year and not later than five years	68	36	57	142
<b>Total commitment</b>	<b>149</b>	<b>123</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>249</b>

## **Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

For the year ended 31 March 2018

### **22. Contingent liabilities**

The company has entered into cross guarantees with its ultimate parent company, immediate parent company and fellow subsidiaries in respect of obligations relating to bank borrowings and investor loan notes.

### **23. Controlling party**

At year end the company was a 100% owned subsidiary of LPM Acquisitions Limited which is incorporated in England and is the immediate parent company. The ultimate controlling parties are Roger Burdett, Jonathan Levine, Simon Giles and David Mundell.

The largest and smallest group of undertakings for which group financial statements have been drawn up and which include the results of the company is Axis Group Integrated Services Limited. Copies of the financial statements are available from the Group registered address (Ground Floor Suite, River House, Maidstone Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 5RH).

### **24. Post balance sheet events**

On 26 June 2018, the non-trading subsidiary entities shown in note 13 were dissolved at Companies House.